
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT PLATTE CITY 

 
KANSAS CITY PREMIER ) 
APARTMENTS, INC.,  ) 
A Missouri Corporation,  ) 
6309 N.W. 78th Terrace ) 
Kansas City, Missouri 64151 ) 
 ) 

Plaintiff,  ) 
)   

v.    ) Case No.:  __________________ 
    ) 

MISSOURI STATE REAL ESTATE ) Division No.: __________________ 
COMMISSION,    ) 
Through its members in their official  ) 
capacity,      ) 
      ) 
Sharon L. Keating (Chair)   ) 
3805 Sherwood Court    ) 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109  ) 
      ) 
Doris Carlin     ) 
218 S. Sergeant     ) 
Joplin, Missouri 64801   ) 
      ) 
Charles Davis      ) 
18832 Wildhorse Creek Road   ) 
Chesterfield, Missouri 63005   ) 
      ) 
Janet W. Hunt      ) 
7500 Bull Run     ) 
St. Louis, Missouri 63123    ) 
      ) 
Rosemary J. Vitale     ) 
300 Westport Road Suite 202   ) 
Kansas City, Missouri 64111   ) 
      ) 
And through its Custodian of Records, ) 
      ) 
Janet Carder     ) 
Executive Director    ) 
3605 Missouri Blvd.    ) 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  ) 
      ) 
    Defendants. ) 
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PETITION 
 

COMES NOW, plaintiff Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc., and for its cause of 

action against defendant Missouri State Real Estate Commission, through its members in their 

official capacities, states and alleges the following: 

Overview of Relief Sought 

 1.  This is a civil action for declaratory judgment brought by Kansas City Premier 

Apartments, Inc. (“KCPA”), against the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) pursuant 

to Mo. R. Civ. P. Rule 87, and section 536.150, RSMo.  

2.  KCPA is a duly registered Missouri corporation engaged in the on- line 

advertising of apartment, loft and housing rentals in the Kansas City Missouri area.   

3.  MREC is an agency of the State of Missouri created by an act of the 61st General 

Assembly responsible for administering and enforcing statutes and regulations pursuant to 

Chapter 339, RSMo, and which governs the licensing and practice of real estate brokers and 

salespersons. 

4.  On or about March 22, 2007, the MREC officially threatened both civil and 

criminal action aga inst KCPA for allegedly violating provisions of Chapter 339, RSMo.  The 

MREC alleged that KCPA’s business activities constitute the unlicensed practice as a real estate 

broker or sales person. 

5.  The MREC alleged that KCPA’s business activities violated the provisions of 

section 339.010.1 (4), (7), and (9), RSMo Supp. 2006.  As a result, KCPA is alleged to have 

unlawfully acted as a “real estate broker or real estate salesperson, or to advertise or assume to 

act as such without a license first procured from the commission” in violation of section 339.020, 

RSMo Supp. 2006, for which civil and criminal penalties may be incurred. 
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6.  KCPA seeks a declaratory judgment from this Court holding that the provisions of 

Chapter 339, RSMo, are not applicable to or enforceable against the business activities of KCPA 

because said activities fall within one or more statutory exemptions set forth in section 

339.010.6, RSMo Supp. 2006. 

7.  Alternatively, KCPA seeks a declaratory judgment from this Court holding that 

MREC efforts to subject the business activities of KCPA to the provisions of Chapter 339, 

RSMo, are in violation of the state and federal constitutional protections afforded KCPA 

including, but not limited to: the improper denial of KCPA’s due process rights; the improper 

infringement of KCPA’s free speech rights; and/or the improper denial of KCPA’s equal 

protection of the law. 

8.  Alternatively, KCPA seeks a declaratory judgment from this Court holding that 

MREC efforts to subject the business actions of KCPA to the provisions of Chapter 339, RSMo, 

violated the requirements of Chapter 536, RSMo, including, but not limited to: issuing a written 

decision setting forth the findings of fact and conclusions of law; providing KCPA a formal 

hearing before the MREC before issuing its decision; acting in violation of constitutional 

provisions; acting in excess of the statutory authority or jurisdiction of the agency;  acting in a 

manner that is  unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record; acting 

in manner upon unlawful procedure or without a fair trial; acting in a manner that is arbitrary, 

capricious or unreasonable; and/or acting in a manner that involved an abuse of discretion. 

Parties 

9  Plaintiff, KCPA, is a Missouri corporation (Charter No. 00556794) duly 

registered to transact business in the state. 
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10.  Plaintiff maintains a business address at 6309 N.W. 78th Terrace in Kansas City, 

Platte County, Missouri 64151. 

11.  Plaintiff is and was at times applicable herein active and in good standing to 

transact business within this state. 

12.  Defendant, MREC, is an agency of the State of Missouri, acting by and through 

its members, as set forth in the following paragraphs. 

13.  Sharon L. Keating, current MREC Chair, is a MREC member.  On information 

and belief, she may be served at 3805 Sherwood Court, Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri 

65109. 

14.  Doris Carlin is a MREC member.  On information and belief, she may be served 

at 218 S. Sergeant, Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri 64801. 

15.  Charles Davis is a MREC member.  On information and belief, he may be served 

at 18832 Wildhorse Creek Road Chesterfield, Missouri 63005. 

16.  Janet W. Hunt is a MREC member.  On information and belief, she may be served 

at 7500 Bull Run, St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri 63123. 

17.  Rosemary J. Vitale is a MREC member.  On information and belief, she may be 

served at 300 Westport Road, Suite 202, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 64111. 

18.  The MREC may also be served through its Custodian of Records, Janet Carder, 

Executive Director, 3605 Missouri Blvd., Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri 65102. 

Jurisdiction and Venue  

19.   This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Mo. R. Civ. P. Rule 87 to enter a 

declaratory judgment to construe or determine the validity of a statute where, as here, a party’s 

rights are affected by a statute or by an agency’s proposed application thereof. 
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20.  This Court also has jurisdiction pursuant to applicable provisions of section  

536.150, RSMo, and which states in pertinent part: 

1.  When any administrative officer or body existing under the constitution or 
by statute or by municipal charter or ordinance shall have rendered a decision 
which is not subject to administrative review, determining the legal rights, duties 
or privileges of any person, including the denial or revocation of a license, and 
there is no other provision for judicial inquiry into or review of such decision, 
such decision may be reviewed by suit for injunction, certiorari, mandamus, 
prohibition or other appropriate action, and in any such review proceeding the 
court may determine the facts relevant to the question whether such person at the 
time of such decision was subject to such legal duty, or had such right, or was 
entitled to such privilege, and may hear such evidence on such question as may be 
properly adduced, and the court may determine whether such decision, in view of 
the facts as they appear to the court, is unconstitutional, unlawful, unreasonable, 
arbitrary, or capricious or involves an abuse of discretion; and the court shall 
render judgment accordingly, and may order the administrative officer or body to 
take such further action as it may be proper to require; but the court shall not 
substitute its discretion for discretion legally vested in such administrative officer 
or body, and in cases where the granting or withholding of a privilege is 
committed by law to the sole discretion of such administrative officer or body, 
such discretion lawfully exercised shall not be disturbed. 
 
(emphasis added). 

 

21.  Chapter 339, RSMo (the “Real Estate Practice Act”), and the MREC’s rules and 

regulations provide no administrative remedy for Plaintiff to pursue, leaving the pursuit of 

administrative action solely in the hands of the MREC which has, heretofore, failed to initiate 

any administrative proceeding. Further, the issues presented in this controversy involve: (a) 

adjudication of a constitutional issue, (b) adjudication of questions of law and (c) the 

adjudication of the legal rights, duties or privileges of KCPA.  Still further, KCPA will suffer 

irreparable injury if forced to hire a licensed broker or obtain licensure itself pending any review 

of the propriety and legality of the application and threatened application of Chapter 339, RSMo. 

22.  Accordingly, this Court has jurisdiction to declare the rights of the parties and 

venue is appropriate before this Court. 
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Allegations Applicable to All Counts 

 23.  MREC administers and enforces the statutes and regulations relating to the 

licensing and operation of real estate brokers & salesperson, pursuant to powers delegated by the 

Missouri General Assembly as set forth in Chapter 339, RSMo. 

 24.  KCPA operates an Internet based advertising business that provides general 

information to the public on apartment rental properties located in the metropolitan Kansas City 

area. 

 25.  KCPA began its business in 2004 when its majority shareholder, Tiffany Lewis, 

formed the corporation.  Ms. Lewis had previously worked in the Apartment Rental Industry for 

since 1998.  Ms. Lewis does not hold (and has not held) a license as a real estate broker or 

salesperson. 

 26.  KCPA’s business activities involve the following: 

(a)  KCPA owns, operates, and maintains an Internet website 
(www.kcpremierapts.com) that provides information content about current 
apartment, loft and house rentals; 

 
(b)  KCPA contracts with local rental proprietors to advertise information 

about available apartment, loft and house rentals on the KCPA website; 
 
(c)  The rental information shown on the KCPA website about available 

rentals units is provided by rental proprietors; 
 
(d)  Rental proprietors who advertise on the KCPA website have the ability to 

update their rental information directly by logging onto the website sub-
page; 

 
(e)  The KCPA website organizes the advertisements provided into a database. 

This database is searchable by the general public at no cost.  The KCPA 
websites provides users the ability to edit a specific search based on 
various criteria ranging from geographic area to price range to rental 
amenities;   

 
(f)  Search results on the KCPA website include contact information so that 

public users may directly contact a proprietor about specific rental units; 
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(g) The KCPA website also provides other features for public use including 

general information on rental trends in the Kansas City metropolitan area, 
apartment manager expectations, municipality information, restaurant 
locations and destinations, and retailing shopping; and 

 
(h)  KCPA is in process of upgrading its website to include a new database 

where individuals looking for or wanting roommates may provide 
information that is then searchable by the public. 

 
 27.  KCPA’s business activities do not involve the following: 

(a)  KCPA does not collect rents or security deposits for proprietors who 
advertise on the KCPA website; 

 
(b)  KCPA does not perform customary apartment management duties such as 

rent collection or handling of tenant complaints for proprietors who 
advertise on the KCPA website; 

 
(c)  KCPA does not offer to sell exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate; 
 
(d) KCPA does not engage in the leasing or the negotiating of lease 

agreements between rental owners and perspective tenants;  
 
(e)  KCPA does not enter into “listing agreements” as that term is commonly 

understood in the real estate field to denote an exclusive agency agreement 
for a specified time period during which an individual agrees to market, 
promote and sell a property in return for a commission fee; 

 
(f)  KCPA does not “show” properties to perspective tenants; and/or 
 
(g)  KCPA does not advertise or hold itself as a licensed real estate broker or 

salesperson while engaged in its business activities. 
 

 28. Proprietors who advertise on the KCPA website are charged no advance fee, cost, 

or payment for the ability to list information about a apartment rental property or unit. 

 29. KCPA utilizes a “performance-based advertising model” for the fees that are 

generated from advertisements appearing on the KCPA website.  Under this approach, fees are 

only payable by a proprietor at the time an individual who used the KCPA website search portal 

to find a potential rental property, then contacts the proprietor and voluntarily communicates that 
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his/her interest arose after using the KCPA website, then signs a lease or rental agreement and 

then actually moves- in.  At this juncture an agreed to advertising fee as set forth in the 

advertising contract is owed to KCPA.  However, said fee is refundable on a pro-rated basis if 

the renter does not stay for at least six months.  Furthermore, if an advertisement never leads to 

successful tenant occupancy then no advertising fee is ever owed to KCPA. 

30.  At no time does KCPA receive an advance fee for advertisements appearing on 

the KCPA website. 

31.  At no time is a fee paid or conditioned upon KCPA participating in the 

negotiating of the lease terms or rates. 

32.  KCPA commenced its business activities in 2004.  At or near that time, KCPA 

contacted the MREC and its Kansas counterpart regarding applicable rules and regulations.  The 

Kansas Real Estate Commission indicated that its Practice Act did not govern the business model 

approach contemplated by the KCPA.  MREC indicated that the business activities contemplated 

by KCPA could be “grey area” for the Commission.  No further explanation was given of the 

term “grey area.”  However, MREC did not expressly tell KCPA that a real estate license was 

required before KCPA could commence its business activities.  

33.  In May 2004, Ms. Lewis’ former employer filed a complaint with MREC alleging 

that KCPA was operating as an unlicensed real estate broker or salesperson in its business 

activities. 

34.   On or about June 3, 2004, MREC sent a letter to KCPA and Ms. Lewis advising 

them that a complaint  (Case No. 5-04-111) had been received.  A true and correct copy of this 

letter is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. 

35.  On or about June 30, 2004, KCPA sent a written response to the MREC. 
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36.  No further written communication or notice was received from MREC until on or 

about December 26, 2006.  At that time, MREC sent a letter to KCPA advising that the 

Commission had determined KCPA’s business activities constituted “real estate activity without 

a Missouri real estate license.”  A true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 

B and is incorporated by reference. 

37.  The MREC letter of December 26, 2006, did not contain any written 

documentation whether in the form of findings of fact or conclusions of law that provide KCPA 

with a basis for the agency’s decision or in any other written form that provided notice of: what 

information had been reviewed, what weight the MREC had given to information provided by 

KCPA or any other information collected, what credibility determinations (if any) the MREC 

had given to witness testimony or statement.  Further, the letter does not cite any specific 

provision of Chapter 339 or its rules notifying KCPA of the specific statutory violations.  Still 

further, the letter fails to notify KCPA of which members voted in this matter, of the vote totals 

or of the issues generally discussed by MREC in reaching its decision.   

38.  On or about January 25, 2007, KCPA through its attorney Timothy J. Thompson 

sent a written response challenging the MREC’s determination and asking for reconsideration of 

the matter in light of arguments presented therein.  A true and correct copy of this letter is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C and is incorporated by reference. 

39.  On or about March 22, 2007, MREC through its attorney Kimberly Grinston sent 

a second cease and desist letter wherein “MREC hereby officially demands that [KCPA] 

immediately cease and desist from operating as a real estate broker or salesperson in the state 

of Missouri with the required Missouri real estate license” (emphasis in original).  A true and 

correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit D and is incorporated by reference. 
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40.  In its March 2007 letter, MREC states that KCPA’s business activity violated the 

following provisions of section 339.010.1, RSMo,1 as set forth in pertinent part: 

A “real estate broker” is any person, partnership, association, or corporation, 
foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable 
consideration, does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following:  

  
(4)  Lists or offers or agrees to list real estate for sale, lease, rental or 

exchange;  
 
(7)  Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result in the 

sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate; 
 
(9)  Engages in the business of charging to an unlicensed person an advance 

fee in connection with any contract whereby the real estate broker 
undertakes to promote the sale of that person's real estate through its 
listing in a publication issued for such purpose intended to be circulated to 
the general public; 

  
 41.  The March 2007 letter from MREC also states that  “[f]ailure to abide by this 

request will result in the matter being officially directed to the Missouri Attorney General’s 

Office and all applicable prosecuting authorities for official and immediate action against 

your client” (emphasis in original). 

 42.  Pursuant to section 339.170, RSMo, MREC may cause a complaint to be filed for 

criminal prosecution as a Class B misdemeanor in any court of competent jurisdiction for the 

unlicensed operation as a real estate broker or salesperson.  

 43.  Pursuant to section 338.180, RSMo, MREC may make application to any court of 

general jurisdiction for injunctive action to enjoin the unlicensed operation as a real estate broker 

or salesperson. 

 44.   At no time from the receipt MREC’s June 2004 letter until the MREC’s letter of 

March 2007, did MREC ever advise or afford KCPA or its owners of: the right to appear before 

                                                 
1   The letter actually set all parts of the subsection.  However, only the parts (4), (7) and (9) were in bold italics.  
Thus, KCPA assumes that those are the provisions it has allegedly violated. 
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the MREC and be represented by counsel; the right to a hearing before the MREC of the alleged 

violations pending against KCPA; the right to have all charges against KCPA proven upon the 

record by competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witness appearing 

at the hearing against KCPA; the right to present evidence on KCPA=s own behalf at the hearing; 

the right to a decision upon the record of the hearing with findings of fact and conclusions of 

law; the right to a ruling on questions of law; or the right to seek recovery of attorney=s fees and 

costs as permitted under Chapter 536, RSMo. 

Count I 
(Statutory Exemptions Violations) 

 
45.  KCPA incorporates by reference each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein. 

 46.  Section 339.010.6, RSMo, provides in pertinent part: 
 

The provisions of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860 
shall not apply to:  

 
 

(5)  Any person employed or retained to manage real property by, for, or on 
behalf of the agent or the owner of any real estate shall be exempt from holding a 
license, if the person is limited to one or more of the following activities:  
 
(a)  Delivery of a lease application, a lease, or any amendment thereof, to any 

person;  
 
(b)  Receiving a lease application, lease, or amendment thereof, a security 

deposit, rental payment, or any related payment, for delivery to, and made 
payable to, a broker or owner;  

 
(c)  Showing a rental unit to any person, as long as the employee is acting 

under the direct instructions of the broker or owner, including the 
execution of leases or rental agreements;  

 
(d)  Conveying information prepared by a broker or owner about a rental unit, 

a lease, an application for lease, or the status of a security deposit, or the 
payment of rent, by any person;  
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(e)  Assisting in the performance of brokers' or owners' functions, 
administrative, clerical or maintenance tasks;  

 
 

(9)  Any newspaper, magazine, periodical, Internet site, Internet 
communications, or any form of communications regulated or licensed by 
the Federal Communications Commission or any successor agency or 
commission whereby the advertising of real estate is incidental to its 
operation; 

 
 47.  KCPA enters into contractual agreements with proprietors of apartment, loft and 

house rentals to advertise information about specified apartment units.  In this capacity KCPA is 

“employed” or “retained” by an owner to manage the advertising of real property.  Further, in 

this capacity, KCPA’s business actions involve the conveying information that is prepared by the 

owner or owner’s representative.   Further, in this capacity, KCPA’s business activities assist in 

the performance of owner’s functions, administrative, clerical or administrative tasks. 

 48.  KCPA’s business activities constitute the operation of an Internet site and the 

engagement in Internet communication whereby the advertising of real estate is incidental to its 

operation.  KCPA’s business activities involve the collection, organization and presentment of 

data information from proprietors and owners.  Said information is then presented in a content  

format that the public can sort based various user criteria or interests.  The actual act of 

advertising is incidental to this activity. 

 49.   As such, KCPA’s business activities are exempt by law from the requirements of 

licensure under the provisions of section 339.010.6. 

 50.  MREC determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities or 

face civil and criminal penalties is outside the powers delegated by the General Assembly and 

contrary to the statutory exemptions MREC is obligated to enforce.  Said determination is 

arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable, contrary to law and/or involves the abuse of discretion. 
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 51.  Therefore, a controversy presently exists as to whether KCPA must comply with 

MREC licensure and regulatory requirements under threat of penalty of law. 

 52.  The interests of KCPA and MREC are adverse. 

 53.  The controversy is timely and actionable under Rule 87 and section 536.150, 

RSMo. 

 54.  KCPA will suffer significant and irreparable harm if forced to cease and desist its 

business activities.  Additionally, recent changes to Chapter 339, RSMo, enacted after the 

initiation of this investigation would require a two-year waiting period until full licensure could 

lawfully be obtained. 

 55.  The Court’s determination would terminate the uncertainties from which this 

controversy arose. 

 56.  KCPA has no other adequate remedy at law.  

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court to construe whether Chapter 339, RSMo, as 

applied by Defendant violated the statutory exemptions granted by the General Assembly and, 

therefore, was contrary to law; for the recovery of Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees and costs as 

permitted under Chapter 536, RSMo; and for such other relief as the Court deems just and 

equitable. 

Count II 
(Due Process Violations ) 

  
57.  KCPA incorporates by reference each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein. 

58.  In 2004, KCPA began its business activities.  Prior to or near the commencement 

of its business activities, KCPA contacted MREC about the need for licensure.  In response, 
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MREC stated that KCPA’s business activities fell into a “grey area.”  However, MREC did not 

expressly tell KCPA licensure was required before it could commence its business activities. 

59.  In May 2004, MREC received a complaint from a third party competitor of KCPA 

alleging that KCPA was engaged in the unlicensed operation as a real estate broker or 

salesperson. 

60.  In June 2004, MREC sent a letter to KCPA along with a copy of the third party 

complaint. KCPA subsequently provided a written response on June 30, 2004. 

61. No further written communication or notice was received from MREC about this 

matter until December 26, 2006, when MREC issued a letter to KCPA stating that its business 

activities required licensure and requested KCPA to cease and desist until a license was obtained. 

62.  The MREC letter of December 26, 2006, did not contain any written 

documentation whether in the form of findings of fact or conclusions of law that provide KCPA 

with a basis for the agency decision or in any other written form that provided notice of: what 

information had been reviewed, what weight the MREC had given to information provided by 

KCPA or any other information collected, what credibility determinations (if any) the MREC 

had given to witness testimony or statement.  Further, the letter does not cite any specific 

provision of Chapter 339 or its rules so that KCPA had notice of the specific statutory or 

regulatory violations that had occurred.  Further, the letter fails to notify KCPA of which 

members voted in this matter, of the vote totals or of the issues generally discussed by MREC in 

reaching its decision. 

63.  On or about January 25, 2007, KCPA through its attorney Timothy J. Thompson 

sent a written response challenging the MREC’s determination and asking for reconsideration of 

the matter in light of arguments presented therein. 
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64.  On or about March 22, 2007, MREC through its attorney Kimberly Grinston sent 

a second cease and desist letter wherein “MREC hereby officially demands that [KCPA] 

immediately cease and desist from operating as a real estate broker or salesperson in the state 

of Missouri with the required Missouri real estate license” (emphasis in original).  

65.  In its March 2007 letter, MREC states that KCPA’s business activities violated 

339.010.1(4), (7) and (9), RSMo. 

 66.  The March 2007 letter from MREC also states that  “[f]ailure to abide by this 

request will result in the matter being officially directed to the Missouri Attorney General’s 

Office and all applicable prosecuting authorities for official and immediate action against 

your client” (emphasis in original). 

67.  The MREC letter of March 2007 did not contain any written documentation 

whether in the form of findings of fact or conclusions of law that provide KCPA with a basis for 

the decision or in any other written form that provided notice of: what information had been 

reviewed, what weight the MREC had given to information provided by KCPA or any other 

information collected, what credibility determinations (if any) the MREC had given to witness 

testimony or statement.  While the letter does cite specific provision of Chapter 339, the letter 

fails to inform KCPA of how its business activities violated those provisions.  The letter also 

fails to notify KCPA of which members voted in this matter, of the vote totals or of the issues 

generally discussed by MREC in reaching its decision. 

 68.   At no time from the receipt MREC’s June 2004 letter until the MREC’s letter of 

March 2007, did MREC ever advise or afford KCPA or its owners of: the right to appear before 

the MREC and be represented by counsel; the right to a hearing before the MREC of the alleged 

violations pending against KCPA; the right to have all charges against KCPA proven upon the 
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record by competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witness appearing 

at the hearing against KCPA; the right to present evidence on KCPA=s own behalf at the hearing; 

the right to a decision upon the record of the hearing with findings of fact and conclusions of 

law; the right to a ruling on questions of law; or the right to seek recovery of attorney=s fees and 

costs as permitted under Chapter 536, RSMo. 

 69.  Furthermore, the General Assembly revised licensing provisions in 2006 so that it 

now takes up to two (2) years to obtain a broker’s license.   Under prior law, a broker’s license 

could be obtained in as little as 120 days. 

70. MREC’s determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities 

violates the KCPA’s due process rights as afforded under U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 and Mo. 

Const. art. I, § 10 by failing to provide sufficient notice, provide a formal hearing before issuing 

its decision, failing to issue findings of fact and conclusions of law, failing to adhere to the 

procedural requirements of Chapter 536, RSMo, failing to act in a manner supported by 

competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record; failing to act in manner upon lawful 

procedure or fair trial.  Further, the determination is arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable, 

contrary to law and/or involves the abuse of discretion. 

 71.  Therefore, a controversy presently exists as to whether KCPA must comply with 

MREC licensure and regulatory requirements under threat of penalty of law. 

 72.  The interests of KCPA and MREC are adverse. 

 73.  The controversy is timely and actionable under Rule 87 and section 536.150, 

RSMo. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court to construe whether Chapter 339, RSMo, as 

applied by Defendant violated Plaintiff’s right to due process as afforded under federal and state 
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constitutions, and as provided for in Chapter 536, RSMo, and, therefore, was contrary to law; for 

the recovery of Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees and costs as permitted under Chapter 536, RSMo; and 

for such other relief as the Court deems just and equitable. 

 
Count III 

(Free Speech Violations) 
 

74.  KCPA incorporates by reference each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein. 

75.  KCPA’s business activities include the advertising of apartment, loft and home 

rental information on its website, the collection and listing of said advertising information into a 

searchable database and the public ability to search and sort this information based on 

personalized criteria. 

76. MREC’s determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities or 

face civil and criminal penalties violates the First Amendment of the United States Constitution 

and Article I, § 8 of the Missouri State Constitution in that it constitutes a prior restraint on free 

speech; it constitutes an unwarranted restriction of speech based on content, viewpoint and/or 

choice of media; and, finally, MREC’s determination violates KCPA’s commercial speech 

rights. 

 77.  The information KCPA provides concerns a lawful activity and is not alleged to 

be misleading. 

78.  KCPA asserts there is no substantial interest to justify the regulation of its 

business activities, that there is insufficient basis to conclude that regulating this type of activity 

ensures the competency and integrity of the real estate profession or affords public protection.  
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 79.  Therefore, a controversy presently exists as to whether KCPA must comply with 

MREC licensure and regulatory requirements under threat of penalty of law. 

 80.  The interests of KCPA and MREC are adverse. 

 81.  The controversy is timely and actionable under Rule 87 and section 536.150, 

RSMo. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court to construe whether Chapter 339, 

RSMo, as applied by Defendant violated Plaintiff’s right to free speech as afforded under federal 

and state constitutions, and as provided for in Chapter 536, RSMo, and, therefore, was contrary 

to law; for the recovery of Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees and costs as permitted under Chapter 536, 

RSMo, and for such other relief as the Court deems just and equitable. 

 
Count IV 

(Equal Protection Violations) 
 

82.  KCPA incorporates by reference each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein. 

83. MREC’s determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities 

violates the KCPA’s due process rights as afforded under the Fourteenth Amendment of the 

United States Constitution and Article I, § 10 of the Missouri State Constitution by arbitrarily, 

capaciously and unreasonably classifying KCPA’s business activities. 

84.  MREC’s determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities 

constitutes an impermissible restriction that is discriminatory in nature. 

85.  MREC’s determination that KCPA must cease and desist its business activities 

violates the KCPA’s  “natural right to life, liberty, the pursuit of happiness and the enjoyment of 
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the gains of their own industry” and entitlement to “to equal rights and opportunity under the 

law” as afforded under Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2. 

 86.  Therefore, a controversy presently exists as to whether KCPA must comply with 

MREC licensure and regulatory requirements under threat of penalty of law. 

 87.  The interests of KCPA and MREC are adverse. 

 88.  The controversy is timely and actionable under Rule 87 and section 536.150, 

RSMo. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court to construe whether Chapter 339, RSMo, as 

applied by Defendant violated Plaintiff’s right to equal protection as afforded under federal and 

state constitutions, and as provided for in Chapter 536, RSMo, and, therefore, was contrary to 

law; for the recovery of Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees and costs as permitted under Chapter 536, 

RSMo, and for such other relief as the Court deems just and equitable. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
      E. F. WALSH & ASSOCIATES , LLC 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Edward F. Walsh  MO#45046 
918 East Fifth Street 
Kansas City, MO  64106 
816-472-4408, FAX:  636-600-5041 
EMAIL: walsh71@swbell.net 
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